

No. 20-7077

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JOSHUA ATCHLEY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ASTRAZENECA UK LIMITED, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:17-cv-02136-RJL (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Tobias L. Millrood

President

Jeffrey R. White

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

777 6th Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 617-5620

jeffrey.white@justice.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

American Association for Justice

January 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

STATEMENT OF CONSENT AND RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATION..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE FOREIGN DEFENDANTS’ ALLEGED FORUM-RELATED CONTACTS WERE NOT RELATED TO THIS LITIGATION.....6

A. Plaintiffs Have Made Sufficient Specific Allegations Supporting Personal Jurisdiction in United States District Courts over the Foreign Corporate Defendants.....6

B. The District Court Erred in Requiring that Plaintiffs Allege Contacts with the United States that Were Unlawful and the Direct Cause of the Injuries Giving Rise to Plaintiffs’ Claims.9

C. Adoption of the District Court’s Novel Requirement that a Defendant’s Forum Contacts Be Tortious or “Unlawful” Would Upset Accepted Principles of Specific Personal Jurisdiction in Cases Quite Apart from the ATA.13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION DISREGARDED PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS FOR JUDICIAL REMEDY FOR WRONGFUL INJURY...17

A. The Due Process Factors Determining Whether Jurisdiction is Reasonable Strongly Support Jurisdiction in this Case.....17

B. Plaintiffs’ Interest in the Availability of a Forum to Vindicate their Federal Statutory Right to a Remedy for Wrongful Injury is Protected by the Due Process Guarantee.....19

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IGNORED THE STRONG INTEREST AND SOVEREIGN RIGHT OF THE UNITED STATES TO PROVIDE JUDICIAL REMEDY FOR WRONGFUL INJURY TO ITS RESIDENTS.....22

A. The Interest of the Federal Forum Is To Be Accorded Even Greater Weight than the Strong State Interest in Providing a Forum for a State Law Cause of Action.....22

B. Congress Has Expressed the Strong National Interest in Affording American Nationals a Federal Forum for Litigating their Claims for Damages Under the ATA.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2020)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	3, 11, 12, 13, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	11, 14, 22
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	20
<i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 877 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)	12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117, 127 (2014)	11, 21
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	11
<i>Estate of Parsons v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 651 F.3d 118, (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Goldberg v. UBS AG</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	24
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	11

<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	11
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 742 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	19
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	14
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	20
<i>Knox v. MetalForming, Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	19
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	21, 22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	22
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	11
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)	15, 16

<i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co., Ltd.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Stabilisierungsfonds Fur Wein v. Kaiser Stuhl Wine Distribs. Pty. Ltd.</i> , 647 F.2d 200 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Synthes (U.S.A.) v. G.M. Dos Reis Jr. Ind. Com de Equip. Medico</i> , 563 F.3d 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Michigan</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	21
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	11
<i>Wilson v. Humphreys (Cayman) Ltd.</i> , 916 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	10, 22, 23

Statutes

Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2331 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 17, 21, 23, 24, 25
---	-----------------------

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief of PLAC in <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California for the Cty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 16-466, 2017 WL 956640 (U.S. Mar. 8, 2017)	12
William Blackstone, 1 Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765).....	19
William Blackstone, 3 Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765).....	19
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California for the Cty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 16-466, 2017 WL 908857 (U.S. Mar. 1, 2017).....	12

H.R. Rep. No. 102-1040 (1992)	24
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, S. 2040, 114th Cong. (2016)	25
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992)	24
C. Wright, A. Miller, & A. Steinman, 4A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (4th ed.) (Oct. 2020).....	14
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, 4 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (4th ed.).....	23
